
 

 

 
 

Housing Committee 
 

Wednesday, 6 March 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

Members of the Committee 
 
Councillors: M Nuti (Chair), J Hulley (Vice-Chair), MK Cressey, M Darby, S Dennett, R King, I Mullens, 
N Prescot, M Smith and S Williams 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 
Notes: 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 
2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 

Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  
 Democratic Services, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, 

Runnymede Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425600).  (Email: 
Democratic.Services@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 
3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please ring  
 01932 425620.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's Committees may also be viewed on 

www.runnymede.gov.uk. 
 
4) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 

immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 
5) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 
 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 

Public Document Pack

1

http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/


 

 

of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 
the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

  
1.   Notifications of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
To confirm and sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 10 January 2024 (Appendix ‘A’). 
 

4 - 6 

 
3.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   CCTV Policy 

 
7 - 17 

 
6.   Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 

 
18 - 34 

 
7.   KPI Report 

 
35 - 38 

 
8.   Housing Revenue Account 30 Year Business Plan 

 
39 - 55 

 
9.   SO42 - Additional Resources in Housing Technical Services 

 
56 - 60 

 
10.   Exclusion of press and public 

 
 

 
Part II 
 
Matters involving exempt or confidential information in respect of which reports have 
not been made available for public inspection. 
 

 

 

3



RBC HC 10.01.24 
 

P a g e  |  24 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Housing Committee 
 

Wednesday, 10 January 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 
Members of the 
Council present: 

Councillors M Nuti (Chair), J Hulley (Vice-Chair), MK Cressey, S Dennett, 
R King, I Mullens, M Smith and S Williams. 
  

 
Members of the 
Council absent: 

Councillors M Darby and N Prescot. 
  

 
In attendance: Councillors  . 
  
58 Notifications of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
None  
  

59 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 November 2023 were signed as 
correct. 
  
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 December 2023 were signed as 
correct.  
  
  

60 Apologies for Absence 
 
None. 
  

61 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
  

62 Tenant Satisfaction Survey - Presentation by Acuity 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Acuity on the results from the Tenant 
Satisfaction Survey.  The Committee thanked officers for their presentation. 
The Interim Corporate Head of Housing explained that whilst the results were far from 
where they were desired to be, the issues raised were ones that the department was 
already endeavouring to address. They outlined the primary causes of dissatisfaction 
revolved around the condition of internal and external communal areas; day to day repairs 
services; delays in planned works; the way in which contacts are dealt with; a lack of 
knowledge or understanding of the Council’s role and procedures and poor management of 
expectations. She pointed members to the action plan laid out in Appendix A which was 
designed to improve this.  
  
Members asked if it would be possible for the overall satisfaction data to be broken down 
into wards so that a more targeted approach could be taken to address resident 
dissatisfaction, and if a simplified version of the results could be shared with tenants. Both 
of which were agreed to be investigated.  
  
  

63 Policies for Estate Improvement 
 

4

Agenda Item 2



RBC HC 10.01.24 
 

P a g e  | 25 
 

The Interim Corporate Head of Housing reported that, following the draft Estate 
Improvement policy being brought to June’s Committee requesting permission to consult 
tenants on improvements, no responses had been received. Therefore, members were 
asked to approve the Estate Improvement Policy to allow improvements outside of the 
usual reactive and planned maintenance programme. Members praised officers for the 
policy and agreed to its implementation.  
  
Resolved that: 
  
The Estate Improvement Policy be approved. 
  
  

64 Housing Revenue Account Estimates 
 
The Corporate Head of Finance outlined the Housing Revenue Account estimates for 
2024/25. He explained the variances in the current financial year could be attributed to the 
Parkside scheme, central heating, the Decent Homes programmes and changes in the 
contributions into the Major Repairs reserve. This had led to an additional cost of £117,000 
in the current year. This meant that the estimated HRA balance at the end of the year was 
expected to be £35.6 million compared to the £23.6 million originally forecast. This would 
reduce the following year as the programmes caught up. 
  
The major works programme for the following year would total £9.3 million and would 
include major upgrades to central heating, kitchens and bathrooms, roofing and various 
other works that were required to comply with the Decent Homes Standard. There would 
therefore be insufficient funds in the Major Repairs Reserve the following year, which would 
require a further transfer from the HRA balances.  
The next section on debt charges and depreciation was noted, with the next repayment of 
HRA loans in 2027 forecast to be met from a combination of set aside receipts and HRA 
reserve. It was also proposed to transfer £30,000 of HRA funds to top up the Discretionary 
Housing Payment pot for which Secretary of State permission would be sought.  
  
Proposed fees, charges and rent levels for the following year were discussed. The 
Regulator for Social Housing has confirmed that the maximum rent increase limit allowable 
would revert to CPI + 1%. CPI in September was 6.7% meaning the Council can increase 
rent by up to 7.7%. This would be applied from April 2024, and would also apply to rents for 
mobile home pitches and the services charges paid by the Council’ Independent 
Retirement tenants. Rents paid for properties bought under the shared ownership scheme 
would be subject to a 5.8% increase based on the November RPI + 0.5%.  
  
Recommended to Full Council that:  
  
The draft revenue estimates for 2024/25 as set out in Appendix A be approved as 
submitted, and the Full Council was requested to make provisions accordingly. 
  
Resolved that: 
  
The proposed changes in rents and charges (including those for Housing General 
Fund services) for 2024/25, as set out in pages 47-49 of the Estimates, be approved 
to be effective either from the first rent week of April 2024, or 1 April 2024 as 
appropriate 
  

65 Service Area Plan 2024-2025 
 
The Interim Corporate Head of Housing outlined the Service Area Plan, which proposed 
the work streams and priorities for the Housing Business unit over the following calendar 
year. There are six areas to the Housing Business unit which meets monthly to ensure all 

5



RBC HC 10.01.24 
 

P a g e  | 26 
 

members are aware of the department’s priorities. The Interim Corporate Head of Housing 
outlined the priorities for the following financial year, which would focus on investing in 
additional IT functionality to improve customer satisfaction; continuing five housing 
development projects; the continuation of completing works that met the Decent Homes 
Standard and tenancy management.  
  
Other areas that were mentioned but not at the level of a corporate project were: the review 
of the IRL manager role; production of a tenant incentive scheme; council heating plan; tree 
surveys; and starting the review of the homelessness and rough sleeping strategy.  
  
Members were asked to approve the Service Area Plan for 2024/25.  
  
Resolved that: 
  
The Service Area Plan for Housing be approved.     
  
  

66 Exclusion of press and public 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 8.02 pm.) Chair 
 

6



Report title CCTV 

Report author Maggie Ward, Interim Corporate Head of Housing 

Department Housing 

Exempt? No  

 
 
Purpose of report: 
 
To resolve 
 
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
A Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) Policy Council Housing Estates was approved by this 
Committee in June 2023, this has now been revised in line with guidance from the 
Information Commissioner Office.  
 
Members are asked to approve consultation with stakeholders.  
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That Members approve consultation with stakeholders on the revised CCTV Policy 
for Council Housing Estates  
 
 

1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 This policy attached at Appendix A sets out the Council’s approach to the use of Closed-

Circuit Television (CCTV) on its housing estates. This policy applies to all Runnymede 
Borough Council (RBC) tenants and leaseholders. 

 
1.2 The current CCTV policy was approved by this Committee in June 2023.  The proliferation of 

CCTV and Ring doorbells and consequently complaints from other residents has led to a 
review of the policy in line with guidance from the Information Commissioner’s Office.  

 
1.3 Self-installed CCTV including video doorbells is significantly growing in popularity, and this 

policy outlines the Council’s approach to the use of CCTV, including requiring permission to 
install. 

 
1.4 This policy does not extend to Safer Runnymede CCTV that covers any of our properties or 

communal areas. 
   
2. Report  
 
2.1 The use of CCTV is covered by legislation to ensure that whether in a private or public 

setting it is not infringing the rights of individuals. In practice this is extremely difficult to 
manage in a residential setting where the opportunity for monitoring is at the point of 
installation rather than when in use.   

7

Agenda Item 5



 Domestic CCTV 
 
2.2 The Council has a responsibility to ensure that its tenants are not inadvertently in breach of 

legislation when they install equipment. It is however impossible without access to the film to 
know or substantiate whether a tenant is breaching regulations.  

 
2.3 Members approved a CCTV policy in June 2023 however, as this equipment is the subject of 

neighbour disputes, the policy has been clarified and updated in line with  the advice 
available from the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) Domestic CCTV systems | ICO.  
This advice states that the installation of CCTV which overlooks a public area is itself not a 
breach of data protection law and that it is unlikely that the police would consider using 
CCTV to record someone as harassment, without other misconduct.  The advice states that 
it is highly unlikely the ICO will consider it fair or balanced to take enforcement action against 
a domestic CCTV user. 

 
2.4 Devices that record events such as CCTV systems on individual properties or ring doorbells 

have the potential to record people and therefore no such items will be allowed on Council 
owned properties until it has been confirmed that they will not be in breach of any legislation 
or will impact on the privacy or the quiet enjoyment of their tenancy of other residents.  

 
2.5  If a resident already has a private CCTV and/or other recording device, prior to the start date 

of this policy, permission to keep them will be considered on a case-by-case basis.  
 
2.6 Permission will be granted for a maximum of 3 CCTV cameras to one property including a 

camera doorbell. Tenants are required to set the camera only to film within the boundary of 
their own property and if the camera becomes the subject of a neighbour dispute permission 
may be withdrawn.  

 
2.7 A ring doorbell or camera may only be fixed to the property and cannot be sited on an 

external fixture such as wall, fence or gate which is at the boundary onto a public area.   
 
2.8 A camera may not be sited at a height where it will overlook areas outside the boundary of 

the property.  
 
2.9
[...]
al CCTV provided by the by the 

Information Commissioners Office and their guidance relating to a proportionate 
approach to complaints.  

• Ensure that a disproportionate level of resources is not required to monitor the 
installation and use of CCTV and deal with complaints from other residents.  

3. Scope, definitions and legislation 
 
3.1 This policy applies to RBC housing tenants and covers; 

• CCTV systems (general cameras and recording equipment) 
• Self-contained image recording devices (doorbells with integrated cameras) 

 
3.2 This policy does not extend to RBC Safer Runnymede CCTV that covers Housing 
estates. 
 
3.3 The legalisation that applies to this policy includes: 

• Human Rights Act 1998  
• Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)  
• Protection of Freedoms Act 2012  
• Data Protection Act 2018  
• General Data Protection Regulation 2018 

 

4. General Principles  
 
4.1 Under the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012, the Council must have regard to the 
Surveillance Camera Code of Practice (“the Code”), which sets out principles for the use 
of CCTV by public authorities.  
 
These principles include; 

• Use of surveillance camera being for a specified purpose  
• User of a surveillance camera must take into account its effect on individuals and 

their privacy. 

11



 

 

• Clear rules, policies and procedures must be in place before a surveillance camera 
system is used and be communicated to all who need to comply with them. 

4.2 This policy is written in accordance with the guidance on domestic CCTV provided 
by the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) Domestic CCTV systems | ICO 
 
5. Private CCTV and Recording Devices  
 
5.1 All tenants are required to obtain permission from RBC before obtaining and 
installing private CCTV and/or other recording devices including video doorbells. 
 
5.2 If a resident already has a private CCTV and/or other recording device, prior to the 
start date of this policy, permission to keep 
[...]
s a priority need (s.189). For individuals that are 
not classed as a priority, there is no duty on the Council to provide interim accommodation 
and if they have nowhere else to go, this can result in a person becoming a rough sleeper.  
Rough sleepers are people who sleep or bed down in the open air, such as on the street, in 
tents, doorways or bus shelters etc.  

 
2.6 The Council takes part in an annual rough sleeper count, coordinated by HomelessLink for 

Central Government. This estimate/count is based on the number of rough sleepers identified 
on one night of the year in autumn. This is to give a snapshot figure only. The recent returns 
for Runnymede are: 

 
Figure 1 Rough Sleeper Count 
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 
3 5 4 4 2 2 2 1 3 

 
 

2.7 As a result of the No Second Night Out Policy there has been an increase in emergency bed 
and breakfast placements which have been funded by Central Government grants, which are 
ring fenced for the purpose of rough sleeping. This enables the Council to accommodate 
people whilst assessing their housing options and providing them with a Personal Housing 
Plan (PHP).  The Council can then assess the provision of financial support for deposits and 
rent in advance for any move on properties identified. The lack of such properties within the 
Borough means that applicants need to be willing to consider a wider area if they are to find a 
tenancy. Most rough sleepers have limited accommodation offers within this borough and it is 
usually necessary to look wider for landlords willing to accept benefit dependent tenants 
without guarantors or references. People under 35 can only access shared accommodation 
options unless they have significant additional benefits.  The No Second Night Policy is 

19



applicable until the point an offer is made but if this is not accepted the emergency 
accommodation will be discontinued. In the last year alone, 80% of those identified as rough 
sleeping were succes
[...]
lications  
 
4.1 The Housing Revenue Account Business Plan provides income and expenditure  
 projections over a 30-year period. It therefore references considerable levels of 
 spending  
 
4.2 The supporting capital investment plans of Runnymede Borough Council’s Housing  
 Landlord Service are articulated within the Housing Asset Management Plan 2021- 
 2026.  
 
4.3 Detailed delivery plans over the next fiscal year are articulated within the Housing  
 Business Centre Plan 2024-2025.  
 
5.  Legal implications 
 
5.1 The Localism Act 2011 enabled Runnymede to refinance its Housing stock and The  
 Settlement Payments Determination of 2012 required stock holding local authorities  
 to produce a 30-year business plan. 

40



6.  Equality implications 
 
6.1 Obligations are placed on public sector bodies to ensure there is no discrimination in the 

way services are delivered. Equality Impact Assessments are carried as required for 
proposed service and policy changes.  

 
6.2 The Housing Revenue Account Business Plan encapsulates the economic aspects of 

delivery and an EIA (Equality Impact Assessment) is not relevant.  
 
7. Environmental/Sustainability/Biodiversity implications  
 
7.1 The Housing Revenue Account sets out two commitments on environmental 
 sustainability: - 
 

• Energy Performance (minimum energy performance of our stock at a C energy 
efficiency rating by 2030) 

• Commencement of 125 additional units by 2026, these homes will be built to an A 
rating and include alternative heating sources to gas where appropriate.  

7.2    The Council has submitted a bid to the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund, a total project 
cost of £2,507,250.00, RBC are applying for £1,223,456.55 of SHDF match funding, 
contributing £1,283,793.45 from our own funds. If the bid is successful 169 properties will 
benefit from a package which could include external wall insulation, cavity wall insulation and 
solar panels.  

8. Risk Implications  
 
8.1 All Risks
[...]
polation of the income and expenditure is tenuous as a percentage variation in 
rental income or inflation will have significant impact on the long-term forecast. These aspects that 
are out of the Council’s control mean that the financial modelling beyond year 5 is indicative and will 
probably need to be adjusted during an annual review. 

 
The current forecast indicates that over the 30 year plan the Council will be able to meet its current 
liabilities for existing loans and investment in the stock and that there is significant potential for future 
borrowing to increase the stock and generate further income. 

 
Strategic Context: Legislation, Regulatory Standards and Related Strategies 
Legislation 

 
The Local Government and Housing Act of 1989 came into force on 1st April 1990 and this requires 
the Council to operate a Housing Revenue Account which records separately to any other Council 
services operated within the General Fund, the income and expenditure on services which are 
provided primarily for the benefit of the council’s own tenants. 

 
In March 2012 Runnymede took advantage of the refinancing opportunity within the 2011 Localism 
Act to buy itself out of the subsidy system in operation at the time. For a payment of £103,292,000 
Runnymede could retain all its rental income instead of paying a proportion of it (£6,860,000 in 
2011) to Central Government each year. This debt was financed with a loan from the Public Works 
Loans Board (PWLB) and the repayment schedule is as follows: 

 
Year 2021/2 2026/7 2031/2 2036/7 2041/2 Total m 

Capital Repayment (m) 1.956 10 30 30 30 102.9 
New Borrowing (m)  8 29 20   

 
 
The settlement was agreed based on an expectation of rental income of £491,964,000 over the 30 
years from 2012. This assumed an ongoing annual rent increase however the Welfare Reform and 
Work Act 2016 imposed a rent reduction in the social sector of 1% per annum for 4 years which has 

44



significantly reduced the anticipated income over the period. 
 
From April 2020 the Government’s rent policy permitted annual rent increases on both social rent 
and affordable rent properties of up to CPI plus 1 percentage point for a period of at least 5 years. 
In 2023 due to the high level of inflation (11%) this was capped at 7%.  This assumption is built into 
the 30-year plan but after year 5, a conservative increase in line with inflation is assumed. The 
approved increase for April 2024 is 7.7%.  
 
It was anticipated that the HRA would start setting aside sums of money from rent to repay its 
borrowings when they became due however the introduction of the Welfare Reform and Work Act 
2016 rent reduction and the subsequent rent cap below inflation introduced by the Government for 
2023/24 has reduced the funds available for debt repayment other than 1-4-1 receipts. The updated 
Business Plan starts setting aside money for repayment of these loans from 2031/32 and plans to 
increase the amount set aside from 2037/38 should the Housing balances not be required for other 
schemes at that time. 
 
In October 2018 the Government issued a Determination lifting the HRA Debt Cap. providing more 
freedom and flexibility to undertake additional borrowing, subject to the principles of the Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities of affordability, sustainability and prudence. This 
enables Runnymede to increase its social housing stock and provide additional income streams to 
the HRA for future development as the current reserves would facilitate a limited development 
capability in addition to the required investment in the existing stock. This may however change 
once the proposed Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill has been enacted. 

 
The Council published its current Tenancy Strategy and Tenancy Policy  in 2022 and is committed 
to reviewing these 2 yearly, to ensure that the tenancies being offered in social housing throughout 
the borough reflect current legislation and housing need
[...]
ate CCTV and Recording Devices
	6. Rules and Conditions
	7. Neighbour Disputes
	8. Enforcement
	9. Data Protection
	10. Complaints About CCTV
	11. Consultation
	12. Monitoring and performance management
	13. Equalities Implications
	14. Related strategies/Documents
	15. Version Control

	Appendix B - Equality Impact Assessment

	6 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy
	Appendix A - Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy Action Plan Update
	Appendix A – Action Plan


	7 KPI Report
	8 Housing Revenue Account 30 Year Business Plan
	Appendix A - Housing Revenue Account 30 Year Business Plan
	Purpose
	Summary
	Strategic Context: Legislation, Regulatory Standards and Related Strategies
	Legislation
	Regulatory Standards
	Related Strategies
	Owned Residential Stock
	Type of property and bed sizes
	Spread of property type
	Age profile of Stock
	Average rents
	Proportion of Benefit Dependent Tenants

	Links to Runnymede Corporate Business Plan 2022-2026
	Maximising Income
	Void rate targets

	Good Quality Housing
	New Council owned homes
	Review and modernise provision for older tenants
	Well Managed Neighbourhoods
	Improved Estate Services
	Garages

	Governance Monitoring and Implementation / Performance Monitoring and Delivery
	Threats and Risks
	Opportunities
	Delivery
	Looking to the future
	Current position as reported to January 2024 Housing Committee:
	HRA balances

	Major Works Commitment Approved 2024/25
	Summary of 30 year forecast as of February 2024



	9 SO42 - Additional Resources in Housing Technical Services



Minutes of the meeting


RBC HC 06.03.24 
 

P a g e  |  27 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Housing Committee 
 

Wednesday, 6 March 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 
Members of the 
Council present: 

Councillors M Nuti (Chair), A Balkan (In place of J Hulley), R King, 
I Mullens, M Smith, P Snow (Substitute) (In place of S Dennett) and 
S Williams. 
  

Members of the 
Council absent: 

Councillors MK Cressey, M Darby, and N Prescot. 
  

  
67 Notifications of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
Cllr A. Balkan substituted for Cllr J. Hulley; Cllr P. Snow substituted for Cllr S. Dennett. 
  
  

68 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 January 2024 were held to be 
correct.  
  
  

69 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies received from Cllr M.K. Cressey  

  
  

70 Declarations of Interest 
 

         No declarations of interest were made. 
  
  

71 CCTV Policy 
 
The Interim Corporate Head of Housing outlined the new guidance for a CCTV policy from 
the Information Commissioner’s Office. Residents would now follow a set of guidelines 
when using CCTV as outlined in the policy. However, if the CCTV became the subject of a 
neighbour dispute, the Council would ask the tenant to remove it.  
  
Members were asked to approve an eight-week consultation period on the amended CCTV 
Policy.  
  
Resolved that: 
  
Members approved consultation with stakeholders on the revised CCTV Policy for 
Council Housing Estates. 
  
  

72 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
 
The Head of Housing Solutions shared the updated Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy with members. She outlined the wider socio-economic context in which the 
strategy had been developed which had required the strategy to be reviewed. This had 
seen a wider group of people accessing services including those on steady incomes; those 



RBC HC 06.03.24 
 

P a g e  | 28 
 

under 35; those with complex issues and those fleeing domestic abuse.  
  
She also shared successes of the current strategy including up to 80% of those identified 
as rough sleeping being helped off of the streets. She outlined how the new strategy aimed 
to improve links with charities that support those fleeing domestic abuse and those that 
support refugees; developing staff within the department; and building links with local 
landlords to ensure better use of the Council’s housing stock.  
  
Questions were raised over the disparity between the official rough sleeper figure used in 
the report and those that were known to use charities such as food banks. The Assistant 
Chief Executive (Place) explained the difficulties around capturing an accurate figure for 
rough sleeping and that the figure provided reflected a consistent methodology all local 
authorities apply nationally in order to report in compliance with DLUHC annual autumn 
“snapshot” requirements. This survey is coordinated with other boroughs to void 
duplication. Officers agreed to review the count for last year and feed back to the reporting 
charity.  
  
  

73 KPI Report 
 
The Interim Corporate Head of Housing outlined the contractor staffing issues that led to 
the disappointing figures in the KPI report including difficulty recruiting and subcontracting. 
However, the contractor has now fulfilled their recruitment needs and the numbers were 
now improving.  
  
It was explained that the Decent Homes Compliance figure will decrease each April and 
increase over the year as upgrades are done until the following year when more properties 
fail until the current programme has cleared the backlog . The fire door programme is 
underway with Surrey Towers completed first. Asbestos surveys are completed when a 
property is void and prior to any kitchen or bathroom upgrades and so this percentage will 
continue to increase.   
  
Members enquired about potential financial compensation that the Council may be entitled 
to because of the repairs and maintenance contractor’s performance, and it was confirmed 
there are penalties in the contract for poor performance.  
  
  

74 Housing Revenue Account 30 Year Business Plan 
 
The Interim Corporate Head of Housing outlined the Housing Revenue Account 30 Year 
Business Plan with the caveat that it was modelled on current economic predictions. She 
outlined the five themes that ran through the plan. The Council had applied to the Social 
Housing Decarbonisation fund for match Government funding that would enable the 
Council to invest in measures to 169 homes. In addition to the current debt of £100 million, 
there was a potential for an additional £57million borrowing to facilitate compliance with 
statutory duties and provision of additional social housing. . The loss of £50m over the 30 
year plan due to the enforced rent decrease for 4 years, inflation and additional 
requirements coming out of new legislation had all contributed to this position.   

Resolved that: 
  
Members approved the Housing Revenue Account 30 Year Business Plan  
  
  

75 SO42 - Additional Resources in Housing Technical Services 
 
The Interim Corporate Head of Housing outlined the need for a Housing Maintenance 



RBC HC 06.03.24 
 

P a g e  | 29 
 

Inspector to deal with damp and mould.  
  
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 8.09 pm.) Chair 
 


